

*To be Argued by:*  
STEVEN A. KIMMEL  
*(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)*

APL-2022-00003  
Ulster County Clerk's Index No. 2440/17  
Appellate Division—Third Department Docket No. 531549

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

JOANNE SECKY, Individually and as Mother and Natural Guardian  
of [REDACTED]

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

— against —

NEW PALTZ CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT and KEITH KENNEY,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

---

---

STEVEN A. KIMMEL, ESQ.  
*Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant*  
P.O. Box 258  
Washingtonville, New York 10992  
Tel.: (845) 614-0124  
Fax: (877) 594-1293  
sakimmel@aol.com

Date Completed: March 11, 2022

---

---

## Table of Contents

Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Questions Presented .....	4
Statement of Facts & Procedural History .....	6
POINT I    The Third Department Failed to Properly Evaluate The Basis For The Opinions & Conclusions Offered By Defendants’ Expert Before Accepting Them .....	13
POINT II    The Third Department Failed To Properly Consider The Infant Plaintiff’s Age and Experience In Finding That He Had Knowingly and Voluntarily Assumed The Enhanced Risk of Injury Created By The Elimination of The Court Boundaries .....	19
Conclusion .....	32

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<u><i>Accardo v. Metro-North Railroad</i></u> 103 A.D. 3d 589, 959 N.Y.S. 2d 696 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept., 2013) .....	16
<u><i>Avella v. Jack La Lanne Fitness Centers, Inc.</i></u> 272 A.D. 2d 206, 717 N.Y.S. 2d 258 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2001).....	15
<u><i>Burke v. Crosson</i></u> 85 N.Y. 2d 10 (1995) .....	1
<u><i>Braile v. Patchogue Medford School District of Brookhaven</i></u> 123 A.D. 3d 960, 999 N.Y.S. 2d 873 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2014).....	20
<u><i>Brown v. Roosevelt Union Free School District</i></u> 130 A.D. 3d 852, 14 N.Y.S. 3d 140 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2015).....	19, 20
<u><i>Casano v. Hagstrom</i></u> 5 N.Y. 2d 643, 187 N.Y.S. 2d 1 (1969).....	15
<u><i>Deserto v. Goshen Central School District</i></u> 153 A.D. 3d 595, 57 N.Y.S. 3d 423 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2017).....	19
<u><i>DiBenedetto v. Town Sp/orts International LLC</i></u> 118 A.D. 3d 663, 987 N.Y.S. 2d 102 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2010).....	19
<u><i>Finn v. Barone</i></u> 83 A.D. 3d 1365, 921 N.Y.S. 2d 704 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept., 2011) .....	22
<u><i>Freitag v. The New York Times</i></u> 260 A.D. 2d 748, 687 N.Y.S. 2d 809 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept., 1999) .....	15
<u><i>Guarino v. La Shekkda Maintenance Corp.</i></u> 252 A.D. 2d 514, 675 N.Y.S. 2d 374(2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 1998).....	15

<u><i>Hamsch v. New York City Transit Authority</i></u> 63 N.Y. 2d 723, 480 N.Y.S. 2d 195(1991).....	15
<u><i>Hanson v. Sewanhala Central High School District</i></u> 155 A.D. 3d 702, 64 N.Y.S. 3d 303 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2009).....	19
<u><i>Jamiyan v. W. Mountain Ski Club, inc.</i></u> 169 A.D. 3d 772, 93 N.Y.S. 3d 442 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2019).....	21-22
<u><i>Krzenski v. Southampton Union Free School District</i></u> 173 A.D. 3d 725, 102 N.Y.S. 3d 693 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2019).....	25, 26
<u><i>Lee v. Brooklyn Boulders LLC.</i></u> 156 A. D. 3d 689, 67 N.Y.S. 3d 67 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2017).....	20
<u><i>LeMarque v. North Shore University Hospital</i></u> 227 A.D. 2d 594, 643 N.Y.S. 2d 221 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 1996).....	16
<u><i>Maldonado v. Lee</i></u> 278 A.D. 2d 206, 717 N.Y.S. 2d 758 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2001).....	15
<u><i>Morgan v. State</i></u> 90 N.Y. 2d 471, 662 N.Y.S. 2d 421 (1997).....	20
<u><i>Musante v. Oceanside Union Free School District</i></u> 63 A.D. 3d 806, 881 N.Y.S. 2d 446 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2009).....	26
<u><i>Mussara v. Mega Funworks, Inc.</i></u> 100 A.D. 3d 185, 952 N.Y.S. 2d 568 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2012).....	20
<u><i>Owen v. RJS Safety Equipment</i></u> 79 N.Y.2d 967, 471 N.Y.S. 2d 998 (1992).....	20
<u><i>Simoneau v. State of New York</i></u> 248 A.D. 2d 865, 669 N.Y.S. 2d 972 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept., 1998).....	27
<u><i>Tirado v. Koritz</i></u> 156 8 A.D. 3d 1342, 68 N.Y.S. 3d 295 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept., 2017).....	15

*Trupia v. Lake George Central School District*  
14 N.Y. 3d 392, 901 N.Y.S. 2d 127 (2010).....29

*Weinberger v. Solomon Schechter School of Westchester*  
102 A.D. 3d 675, 961 N.Y.S. 2d 178 (2<sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2013).....21, 22, 23, 24

*Zhou v. Tuxedo Ridge, LLC*  
180 A.D. 3d 960, 119 N.Y.S. 3d 251 (2<sup>nd</sup> Dept., 2020).....20

**Statutes**

CPLR 5602(a)(1)(i).....1
